
From:

To:
CC:
Sent:
Subject:

Drake, Madeline K </0=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=A702EEE74C25489280BA08B17D91A406-
MADELINE_DR>
Glenne, Gina; Willy, Elizabeth; Livingston, Sue; Crowell, Heidi; Hull, Josh 
Russell, Daniel; Picco, Angela 
3/18/2020 11:42:02 AM
Re: NEED YOUR HELP ON A COUPLE CITATIONS STILL

Finishing off the list, I am adding ODF 2016 and USFS 2004 now. 

-Madeline

From: Glenne, Gina <gina_glenne@fws.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 8:41 AM
To: Willy, Elizabeth <elizabeth_willy@fws.gov>; Livingston, Sue <sueJivingston@fws.gov>; Crowell, Heidi 
<heidi_crowell@fws.gov>; Drake, Madeline K <madeline_drake@fws.gov>; Hull, Josh <Josh_Hull@fws.gov>
Cc: Russell, Daniel <daniel_russell@fws.gov>; Picco, Angela <Angela_Picco@fws.gov>
Subject: RE: NEED YOUR HELP ON A COUPLE CITATIONS STILL

I put EPA 2008 in the folder.

Gina Glenne
Deputy Field Supervisor 
Yreka Fish and Wildlife Service

(530) 841-3112 desk 
(530) 340-4015 cell

From: Willy, Elizabeth <elizabeth_willy(gfws.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 6:38 AM
To: Livingston, Sue <sue_livingston(gfws.gov>; Crowell, Heidi <heidi_crowell(gfws.gov>; Glenne, Gina 
<gina_glenne@fws.gov>; Drake, Madeline K <madeline_drake@fws.gov>; Hull, Josh <Josh_Hull@fws.gov>
Cc: Russell, Daniel <daniel_russell@fws.gov>; Picco, Angela <Angela_Picco@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NEED YOUR HELP ON A COUPLE CITATIONS STILL

Adding to Sue's stikethrough...! corrected Fettig in the version of the document I sent to Dan 
yesterday (it's flagged with a highlighted comment bubble), I found Frankham, and I found, Ohmann 
and Gregory.

Elizabeth Willy
Senior Wildlife Biologist
Klamath Falls Fish and Wildlife Office
US Fish and Wildlife Service
1936 California Ave
Klamath Falls, OR 97601
desk: 541-885-2525
cell: 541-891-2174
elizabeth willv(S)fws.gov

From: Livingston, Sue <sue livinaston@fws.qov>



Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 5:34 PM
To: Crowell, Heidi <heidi crowell@fws.qov>: Willy, Elizabeth <elizabeth willv@fws.qov>: Glenne, Gina 
<qina qlenne@fws.qov>: Drake, Madeline K <nnadeline drake@fws.qov>: Hull, Josh <Josh Hull@fws.qov>
Cc: Russell, Daniel <daniel russell@fws.qov>: Picco, Angela <Anqela Picco@fws.qov>
Subject: RE: NEED YOUR HELP ON A COUPLE CITATIONS STILL

I put a double-strike through for the ones I’ve added.
I thought the ODF one might be mine at first, but I don’t think it is. But whoever wrote the tree mortality section let 
me know if you don’t have it and I will take a deeper look into it.

Sue Livingston 
Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Oregon Fish and Wildlife Office 
2600 SE 98th Ave., Suite 100 
Portland. OR 97266 
503-231-6908 
FAX 503-231-6195 
http://www.fws.qov/oreqonfwo/
Connect with us on Facebook

From: Crowell, Heidi <heidi crowell@fws.qov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 3:19 PM
To: Willy, Elizabeth <elizabeth willv@fws.qov>: Glenne, Gina <qina qlenne@fws.qov>: Livingston, Sue 
<sue livinqston@fws.qov>: Drake, Madeline K <madeline drake@fws.qov>: Hull, Josh <Josh Hull@fws.qov>
Cc: Russell, Daniel <daniel russell@fws.qov>: Picco, Angela <Anqela Picco@fws.qov>
Subject: NEED YOUR HELP ON A COUPLE CITATIONS STILL

Elizabeth, Gina, Sue, and Madeline/Josh—

I just finished a final read-thru of the rule and references cited list for missing or incorrect citations,
and I need your help on the following 12 citations that are in the rule and I don't have in the 
list:

(1) Davis et al 2017 (NCSO forest wildfires, cited once on p. 67)
(2) EPA 2008 (see both NCSO and SSN sections on Existing Reg Mechanisms, 2008 Risk Mitigation 
Decision for Ten Rodenticides)
(3) Fettig et al. 2018 (cited on p. 121 of the rule, citation is for page 176, so am thinking this should be 
Fettig et al. 2019???)
(4) Frankham 1995 (cited once in general threats information, small population size; see p. 84)
(5) Matthews et al 2011, p. 72 (Population estimates, our response to comment #49)
(6) [ODF] Oregon Department of Forestry. 2016. (see Tree Mortality section for NCSO, p. 72)
(7) Ohman and Gregory 2002 (see our response to comment #33...this is related to OGSI-80 stuff)
(8) Ruggiero et al. 1994 (3 Rs sect ion... forest carnivores occurring at low densities, p. 98)
(9) SFI 2015 (our response to comment #24, Existing Reg Mechanisms section)
(10) [USFS] U.S. Department of Agriculture, U.S. Forest Service. 2004. (see pg 132, Sierra Nevada 
Forest Plan amendment; see Existing reg mech section for SSN)
(11) Zielinski et al. 2006 (see Comment #37 in Habitat Recruitment section; OSGI-80 stuff)
(12) Zielinski et al 2012 (see Comment 33 in Habitat section)

AND QUESTION: Should the USFS 2015 citation on/about pg 94 in the rule be changed to say 
USFS et al. 2015? I think so, but please confirm before I make a change in the rule.

AND ONE MORE: The Pacific Lumber Company PDF file in the References folder has a working 
page #1, but all the rest of the pages are blank. This is the PLC's HCP, dated Feb 1999. Somebody



please replace with a working copy.

The current draft References Cited list for you to use to replace the above placeholders. Please 
do this right away after you are finished with any RSOL edits. Not only fix the citation in the 
list, but please include a PDF of the literature in the folder on OneDrive:
Fisher 2019 
—References
-----------final rule LITERATURE-Heidi
***The references list is sitting in this folder too

And don't mess around with formatting your references after you get them into the References Cited 
list...OneDrive whacked out the perfectly formatted WORD file, so I will just transfer your replaced 
citations to my master list when you all are done.

_A A— —A A— —A A— —A A—

Heidi E.D. Croweii
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Species Assessment Team (SAT) Project Manager 
phone (760) 431-9440 x292 
heidi crowell(a)fws.gov

Remotely located at Carlsbad Fish and Wildlife Office 
Mailing Address: 2177 Salk Avenue, Suite 250 
Carlsbad, CA 92008


